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INSTRUCTIONS TO CANDIDATES

Question ONE is compulsory

Answer any other THREE questions

This paper consists of 4 printed pages. Please turn over.
.
QUESTION ONE

The treasurer of Nanyuki Sports Club prepared the following receipts and payments account for the year ended 30th September 2003.
Receipts and Payments Account

	
	 
	
	

	Balance b/d 

Cash 

Bank 

Donations 

Subscription 

Entrance fee 

Interest on bank bal. 

Raffle receipts 

Sale of sports supplies 

Bar sales 

Bar debtors 

Bank loan 


	Shs
15,000 

85,860 

40,000 

18,000 

68,500 

40,000 

7,000 

43,820 

40,000 

95,000 

52,750 

30,000 

535,930 
	Sports supplies 
Bar wages 

Bar purchases 

Repairs and maintenance 

Prizes 

Traveling 

Bar expenses 

Lawn mower 

Light and heating 

Balance /c 
	Shs
80,000 
35,000 

90,000 

25,000 

31,590 

36,740 

43,500 

140,000 

29,600 

24,500 

535,930 


Additional information on 30th September 2003
a) Opening and closing bar stocks were Shs. 50,000 and Shs. 29,000 

b) Subscriptions: 

Shs. 


Due for 2002



15,000 


Paid in advance for 2004

19,000 


Outstanding for 2003


23,000 

c) Bank loan in attracting interest at a rate of 15% 

d) Sports supplies are normally bought for resale to members 

e) Stock of sports supplies on 30th September 2003 were valued at Shs. 20,000 

f) Accrued bar expenses amounted to shs. 6,100 

g) Lawn mower is to be depreciated by 20% 

h) Shs. 30,000 of the entrance fee is to be credited to accumulated fund 

i) Bar sales amounting to Shs. 85,000 were used to buy club premises but this was not recorded anywhere in the books. 

For the period ended 30th September 2003, prepare 

(i) Bar trading account 

(ii) Income and expenditure account 




(25mks) 
QUESTION TWO

The following trial balance was extracted from the books of Baba Dogo Ltd at 30th November 2003 

	
	Dr. 
	Cr 

	Share capital authorized and issued 
	Shs 
	Shs 

	500,000 ordinary share of Shs. 10 each 

200,000 6% preference share of Shs. 10 each 

14% debentures 

Gross profit 

Discounts 

Carriage outwards 

Auditors fees 

Light and heat 

Insurance 

Telephone 

Debenture  interest 

Investment 

Motor vehicle 

Provision for depreciation on motor vehicle 

Land and building 

Interim dividends: on ordinary shares 

Preference shares 

Interest from investment 

Debtors/ creditors 

Stock 

Lease hold property 

Provision for depreciation on leasehold property 

Profit and loss account 31/12/2005 

Bank 
	14,5000 

19,000 

21,000 

38,000 

48,600 

32,400 

73,500 

970,000 

4,600,000

2,500,000 

350,000 

60,000 

482,000 

690,000 

3,900,000 

769,000 

1,456,800
	5,000,000 

2,000,000 

700,000 

3,400,000 
15,000 
1,800,000 

46,000
657,000 

300,000 

650,000 

14,568,000


Additional information as at 30th November 2006 

a) Debentures interest for the fourth quarter of the year has not been paid 

b) Insurance prepaid was Shs. 12,000 while telephone and auditing fee accrued were Shs. 16,000 and Shs. 28,000 respectively. 
c) Provision are to be made as follows: 
(i) Depreciation on: 

· Motor vehicle 20% p.a on book value 

· Leasehold property 155 p.a on cost 

(ii) Doubtful debts 4% of debtors 

d) Directors proposed to: 
(i) Transfer Shs. 450,000 general reserve 

(ii) Pay a final dividend to ordinary shares to bring dividend to Shs. 3 per share 

(iii) Ignore taxation 

Required 

Profit and loss and appropriation account for the year ended 30th November 2006 and a balance sheet at that time 
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QUESTION THREE

The following is a trial balance of Wamaitha Traders as at 31st December 2009
	
	Dr 
	Cr 

	
	Shs 
	Shs 

	Stock on 1st January  2009: Raw materials 
                                            Finished goods  

                                            Work-in-progress

Purchases: Raw materials 

                  Raw materials at cost 

Sales: Finished goods 

          Raw materials at cost 

Factory wages (direct) 

Factory rent and rates 

Motor vehicles at cost 

Provision for depreciation on motor vehicles 

Administration expenses 

Factory machinery 

Provision for depreciation on machinery 

Land and buildings

Debtors and creditors 

Bank 

Capital  
	50,000 
45,000 

15,000 

90,000 

6,000 

22,000 

12,000 

210,000 

900

420,000 

540,000 

15,000 

6,000 

1,440,000 
	110,000 

4,000 

21,000 

30,000 

45,000 

1,230,000 

1,440,000


Note: 

a) Stock on 31st December 2009:
 Finished goods 

25,000 






Raw materials 


30,000 






Work in progress 

13,000 

b) Depreciation is provided at 10% on cost of motor vehicles and 55 on the balance of machinery 

c) Provision for bad debts was to be made at 2% of debtors 

d) Goods manufactured are transferred to trading account at a profit of shs. 2,000 
Required 
Prepare the manufacturing, trading and profit and loss account for the period ended 31st December 2009 and a balance sheet as at that date (15 marks) 
QUESTION FOUR
Langat and Koech are in partnership and a trial balance extracted form their books on 31st December 2004 is as follows: 

Langat and Koech
Trial Balance

As at 31st December 2004
	
	Shs 
	Shs 

	Debtors/creditors 

Purchases/ales 

Stock 1/1/2004 

Returns 

Motor vehicle 

Premises 

Drawings: Langat 

                  Koech 

Current accounts: Langat 

                             Koech 

Capital: Langat 

              Koech 

Insurance 

Rent and rates 

Stationery 

Discounts 

Cash in hand 

Cash at bank 

Carriage inwards 

Commission 
	25,000 

130,000 

35,000 

6,500 

83,000 

70,000 

20,000 

30,000 
7,400 

2,600 

950 

12,500 

18,450 

32,500 

4,800 


478,700 


	19,900 

250,000 

7,800 

31,000 

42,000 

40,000 

60,000 

10,350 

17,650 

478,700 


The following additional information is available: 

a) Stock  at 31st December 2004 was valued at Shs. 32,000 

b) A provision for bad debts  of 4% on debtors is to be created 

c) Motor vehicle is to be depreciated by 15% 

d) Interest  on drawings is to be charged at 6% 

e) Interest on capital is charged at 75 

f) Langat is to get a salary of Shs. 19,000 per annum 

g) Profits  and losses to be shared by partners in the ratio of their fixed capital  accounts. 

Required 

(i) Trading and profit and loss appropriation account 

(ii) Partners  current accounts 

(iii) Balance sheet  as at 31st December 2004
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QUESTION FIVE

Abdi Noor a sole trader does not keep a complete set of books based on double entry system. The following were some of his assets and liabilities on the date shown:

1.1.2001
31.2001 

Shs 

Shs 



Stock 





18,840 
22,290 



Office equipment (at cost) 


  5,400 



Furniture (at cost) 



18,000 



Bank loan 




30,000 
   5,000 



Trade debtors 




11,850

 12,210 



Trade creditors 



23,880

 27,900 



Telephone bill due 



  2,760

   2,250 



Rent received in advance 


  1,200 
   2,040 



Prepaid advertising 



   1,000 
   1,500 



Commission income due 




  35,000 



Premises 




170,000
170,000 

A summary of his cash book was as follows 
Cash book summary





Shs 





Shs 


Balance b/d 

28,140 
Salaries and wages 

  24,960 


Cash sales 

64,080 
Trade creditors 

150,780 


Capital introduced 
40,000 
Cash purchases 

  24,420 


Rent 


18,600

Telephone 


    4,920 


Trade debtors 

183,930 
carriage inwards 

    8,460 







Loans interest 


    1,500 







Loan repayment 

  25,000 







Bank charges 


       450 







Office equipment 

    9,000 







Drawings 


  10,800 







Advertising 


  21,810 







Dishonoured cheque 

  38,000 







Balance c/d 


  14,650 





334.750




334,750 

Additional information 
a) The dishonoured cheque was from a credit customers who was allowed a discount of Shs. 1,900 

b) Dishonoured allowed and received during the year amounted to shs. 3,690 and Shs. 4,080 respectively 

c) The new equipment was bought on 1st July 2001
d) Office equipment is to be depreciated at 15% p.a on cost, and furniture at 20% p.a on cost. 

e) During the year 2001, Suleiman took goods costing shs. 2,500 from business  for personal use 

Required 

(i) Statement of Affairs to determine capital as at 1st January 2001
(ii) Trading and profit and loss account for the year ended 31st December 2001 and a balance sheet as at that date 
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